
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, FRIDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2024 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
*for public access, please contact us 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 14-03-24) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
Cyngor Gwynedd 
Councillors: 
Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn 
Louise Hughes  
Elin Hywel 
Anne Lloyd Jones  
Eryl Jones-Williams 
Gwilym Jones 
Dewi Owen 
Gwynfor Owen  
Richard Glyn Roberts 
Vacant Seat – Plaid Cymru 
 
Dafydd Meurig – Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Ceredigion County Council 
Awaiting Nomination 
 
Powys County Council 
Councillor J M Williams 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Aled Williams  Ysgol Ardudwy 
Aled Jones-Griffith                        Coleg Meirion Dwyfor – Grŵp Llandrillo Menai  
Ann Elias  Ceredigion County Council 
Chris Wilson  Ceredigion County Council 
Claire Britton  Ffestiniog Railway 
Claire Williams  Cambrian Railway Partnership 
Councillor Meryl Roberts  Awdurdod Parc Cenedlaethol Eryri 
Councillor Alun Wyn Evans          Meirionnydd Representative of One Voice Wales 
Vacant Seat                                  Dwyfor Representative of One Voice Wales 
Councillor Trevor Roberts            Shrewsbury/Aberystwyth Railway Committee 
David Crunkhorn                          Arriva Trains Wales 
David Thorp                                 Ysgol Uwchradd Tywyn 
Delwyn Evans                              Meirionnydd Access Group 
Joyce Watson                               Member of Senedd Mid and West Wales 
Liz Saville Roberts                        Member of Parliament Dwyfor Meirionnydd 
Mabon ap Gwynfor                       Member of Senedd Dwyfor Meirionnydd 
Cefin Campbell                             Member of Senedd Mid and West Wales 
Roger Goodhew                           Shrewsbury-Aberystwyth Passenger Association 
Lorraine Simkiss                           Talyllyn Railway 
 
Officers: 
Tomos Roberts                             Network Rail 
Charlotte Harries                          Network Rail 
Gail Jones                                    Transport for Wales 
Rhian Williams Integrated            Transport Manager and Road Safety Cyngor Gwynedd 
Representatives from the British Transport Police 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT MATTERS 
 

 

 To consider any business which the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee, held on December 1st, 2023, be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD 17TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

9 - 17 

 For information, minutes including August survey of our local train services. 

 
 

6.   TO RECEIVE UPDATES FROM SERVICES 
 

 

 To receive an update from representatives.  
 

• Highways Engineering and YGC    
 

• Network Rail 
 

• Transport for Wales 
 

• British Transport Police 

 

 

7.   FORMAL QUESTIONS 
 

18 - 20 

 To receive responses to the questions enclosed herewith received since the 
previous meeting. 
 
Roger Goodhew (SARPA representative) 
Llanbedr Community Council 
Criccieth Town Council 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 1 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON CONFERENCE 

 

1 December 2023 

 

Attendance: 

 

Present: 

 

Cllr Dewi Owen (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Gwynfor Owen (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Eryl Jones-Williams (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Gwilym Jones (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Louise Hughes (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

Cllr Richard Glyn Roberts (Cyngor Gwynedd)  

 

Liz Saville Roberts (MP for Dwyfor Meirionnydd) 

Delyth Griffiths (Office of MP for Dwyfor Meirionnydd) 

Cllr J M Williams (Powys County Council)  

Ann Elias (Ceredigion County Council) 

Clare Britton (Ffestiniog Railway) 

Cllr Trevor Roberts (Shrewsbury/Aberystwyth Railway Committee) 

 

Tomos Roberts (Network Rail) 

Charlotte Harries (Network Rail) 

Tomos Davies (British Transport Police) 

 

Lowri Haf Evans LHE (Cyngor Gwynedd Democracy Services Officer) 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Dewi Owen as Chair of this Committee for 2023/24. 

 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Gwynfor Owen as Vice-chair of this Committee for 

2023/24 

 

3. APOLOGIES:  

 

Apologies were received from Mabon ap Gwynfor (Dwyfor Meirionnydd MS), Councillor 

Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn (Cyngor Gwynedd) and Clare Williams (Cambrian Railway 

Partnership).   

 

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 2 

5. URGENT ITEMS 

 

None to note. 

 

6. MINUTES 

 

The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 31 

March 2023, as a true record. 

 

7. UPDATE FROM THE SERVICES 

 

NETWORK RAIL  

 

Tomos Roberts and Charlotte Harries (Network Rail Communications Managers) were 

welcomed to the meeting. 

 

Update on upgrading Barmouth viaduct  

 

It was reported that the bridge upgrades and additional repair works on the railway were 

completed and that the railway between Pwllheli and Machynlleth and the footpath along 

the viaduct would re-open on 2/12/2023. It was added that an official event to celebrate 

the opening had been arranged in the Dragon Theatre on 8 December 2023. It was 

confirmed that the work had been completed on time and thanks were given to the 

committee and to the local communities for being patient during the work. 

 

Update on Aberdyfi viaduct 

 

It was reported that, as with Barmouth viaduct, Aberdyfi viaduct also re-opened at the 

end of October and that the work of fully renovating the structure had been completed 

successfully.  

 

The officers were thanked for the update and the investment was appreciated locally. 

 

Update on Local Enterprises 

 

It was reported that the Local Team for the Cambrian had been created under the 

leadership of Gwyn Rees (Network Rail Performance and Transformation Director for 

Wales and the Cambrian Local Railway Partnership Director). It was highlighted that the 

team ensured collaboration between Network Rail and Transport for Wales and that 

response to the team's work thus far had been positive. With collaboration between 

Transport for Wales and Network Rail, four-carriage trains were re-introduced on the 

railway during the summer. With spectacular views along the Cambrian, the four-carriage 

campaign allowed more people to take full advantage of the popular journey by 

increasing revenue and boosting the local economy. Reference was also made to the 

work of washing the carriage windows in the stations which highlighted the team's 

proactive attitude towards improving the passengers' experience.  

 

They were thanked for the update. 

Page 5



 3 

 

Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• Highlight pride that the bridge had been opened and that the railway between 

Machynlleth and Pwllheli would open on 2/12/23. 

• The work had been approved – it was completed under very challenging 

circumstances. 

• Although there were complaints regarding the bus service that ran whilst the 

railway was closed, there was only one official complaint, and it was due to floods.  

• That the period felt long, especially for school children. 

• Thanks to Barmouth Community Group for regular updates regarding the work. 

• Welcomed four-carriage trains. Despite this, only one return journey with four 

carriages ran per day during the summer holidays.  

• That cleaning the train windows was a simple solution - this was appreciated.  

• That free travel was offered to travellers over 60 years of age, only during the 

winter - a request to consider extending this throughout the year. 

• Thanks to Network Rail for visiting the rail crossing path in Porthmadog and for 

listening to the Town Council and local residents' comments. Welcomed the 

decision to protect the crossing instead of closing it. 

• Thanks to Gail Jones (Transport for Wales) for collaborating with Liz Saville 

Roberts' Office to coordinate the Harlech Beer Festival arrangements.  

Unfortunately, without the intervention of the MP, Transport for Wales' 

commitment was very slow, but a solution was found following many discussions.  

 

In response to a question regarding further additional work done to the railway and 

whether it included platform height adaptation for the new trains, it was noted that 

discussions were being held with the Local Railway Team to seek resolution. It was 

highlighted that using 'Harrington Humps' had been suggested - a system where it was 

possible to increase the railway platform height for a relatively low cost.  

 

Action: 

1. Tomos Roberts (Network Rail) to share a statement to the press with the 

office of Liz Saville Roberts MP so that it would be possible to submit an 

'Early Day Motion' in the House of Commons to highlight the work that had 

been completed.  

2. Tomos Roberts to contact Councillor Rob Triggs to discuss the work on the 

tracks in Barmouth.  

3. Councillor Gwynfor Owen to share information with Network Rail regarding 

land erosion problems near property that is located on British Rail land 

(now Network Rail). The intention was to arrange a visit to the site. 

4. Request for an update on Network Rail and Natural Resources Wales' 

plans/discussions to protect the railway from floods in Pwllheli - protecting 

the railway was a priority. 

5. Request for Network Rail and Transport for Wales to extend the four-

carriage train service, every day of the week, throughout the year. This 

would increase revenue. 

6. An update of the situation on the cliff road on the A493 near Friog. There 

had been a decade since the traffic lights were set up and there had been no 

Page 6



 4 

action taken since then. Recently there had been a landslide near the site - 

the location was fragile. Request to hold a public meeting in Llangylennin 

Village Hall with the Cabinet Member Councillor Dafydd Meurig and Steffan 

Jones (Head of Highways, Engineering and YGC). Invitation also to be sent 

to Liz Saville Roberts  and Mabon ap Gwynfor. LHE to contact Steffan Jones 

to highlight the concerns and seek an update by the next meeting. 

  

TRANSPORT FOR WALES 

 

Gail Jones was not present in the meeting to receive an update. 

 

The Members noted their disappointment that there was no representation from Transport 

for Wales.  

 

BRITISH TRANSPORT POLICE 

 

Tomos Davies was welcomed to the meeting. 

 

Tomos introduced himself to the Members. He noted that he was located at the Bangor 

police station which represented the railway from Pwllheli to Porthmadog. He noted that 

Porthmadog to Machynlleth was under the management of Machynlleth station British 

Police and that Machynlleth station was now fully staffed. He reminded the Members of 

the British Police's responsibilities and noted that there were very few problems on the 

railway. He highlighted that the railway was busier during the summer, and that there 

were a few problems with school children's behaviour and anti-social behaviour in some 

areas.  

 

 

He was thanked for the update. 

 

Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• Gratitude was expressed for the work. It was welcomed that BTP attended 

meetings in the community. 

• It was suggested that BTP visited local secondary schools to discuss the 

children's behaviour in the stations and on the trains. 

• The BTP and North Wales Police were thanked for their good collaboration work 

in Machynlleth. 

 

In response to a question regarding installing CCTV in some of the Cambrian's stations, it 

was noted that BTP supported any aspect that would improve the safety of the stations, 

but Transport for Wales would have to support the matter. It was reiterated that if a 

response was required for an incident, there was a need to text 61016 or download the 

'railway guardian' app - both ensure that there would be a record of the incident that 

would support the request for CCTV. 

 

Page 7



 5 

In response to a request regarding collaboration with North Wales Police, it was noted 

that the relationship had improved since the appointment of a new Sergeant in 2018. It 

was reiterated that the situation had improved and that there was more collaboration.  

 

Thanks were given for the updates. 

 

8. RESPONSE TO FORMAL QUESTIONS 

 

Cricieth Town Council: 

Question: Would it be possible to paint Cricieth station? 'Cricieth in Bloom’ worked very 

hard on improvements and grounds maintenance there, and the station receiving a coat 

of paint would be a big boost to improve its appearance and welcome users.  

 

Reply: Unfortunately, Gail Jones of Transport for Wales was not in attendance - TfW 

were responsible for matters of painting stations.  It was noted that it would be possible to 

ask for a written response by TfW. 

 
Question: Graffiti has been painted on some of the bridges between Cricieth and Black 
Rock - would it be possible for you to remove it?  
 

NR Reply: A request was made for more details regarding the graffiti - its location and 

any photos that could be shared. It was added that it would be possible to send out a 

community team to deal with the matter.  

 

Thanks were given for the question. 

 

Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams 

 

Question: An update was needed on the results from a recent survey (held during the 

summer) of the opinions of passengers on the Cambrian Railway.   

 

Reply: Councillor Trevor Roberts noted that he would present the report in the next 

meeting but that some of the observations included concerns that the new trains would 

offer fewer seats and toilets in the carriages - this would lead to full, unsafe trains.   

 

Network Rail and British Transport Police were thanked for their support and for 

responding to the matters raised at the Committee.  They were encouraged to ensure 

that there was clear communication with the public regarding any events / updates.  

 

The next meeting to be held in spring 2024 - LHE to arrange. 

 

 

  The meeting commenced at 10:30 and concluded at 11:40. 

 

 

CHAIR  

Page 8



NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 17th NOVEMBER 2023 

BY TEAMS 
 

1. Present were 

Russell George SM 

James Price CEO Transport for Wales 

Colin Lea Transport for Wales 

Lewis Brencher Transport for Wales 

Gwyn Rees Transport for Wales 

Charlotte Harries Transport for Wales 

Cllr Trevor Roberts (Cambrian Lines Chair 

Diane (Russell George’s office) 

Robert Robinson (Secretary to the Association) 

 

Apologies for absence 

Cllr Ian Hodge (some confusion over time of meeting) 

 

2. The survey August/September 

Robert Robinson outlined the survey method and details of the 

issues that come out of it which were important to note: 

 

These were: 

i) Overcrowding on trains common with observations 

showing on some trains people had difficulty in finding 

places to stand or sit. There were two instances where 

children were sitting on cases in a toilet and a mother 

with small child sitting on the floor due to space. This 

was the case for most of their journey from Shrewsbury 

through to Machynlleth. 

ii) Issues of safety due to: 

a. Overcrowding causing injury issues in an accident 

or sharp stop. 

b. People not being able to get to a toilet causing 

anxiety and street. 

c. In a medical emergency the guard cannot get down 

the train to help. 

d. A person witnessed falling off a train (new one) due 

to overcrowding by the central opening doors (a 

significant drop to the flatform). 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 17th NOVEMBER 2023 

BY TEAMS 
iii) Guards not coming down the trains due to 

overcrowding with the issue of not collecting fares. 

iv) The catering trolley had no chance to get down the 

overcrowded trains. 

v) A specific issue is the Birmingham/Holyhead services 

which are planned to change (i.e. currently trains 4 car 

158 class – proposed timetable a 197 class – reduction 

of seating from 276 to 116). The train is due to split into 

2 x 2 car units at Shrewsbury when the Cambrian Line 

hourly service is put in place in early 2025. 

 

3. Circulation of survey report 

The survey report has been issued to Welsh Government, 

Association members, the ORR, H&S Executive, Transport for 

Wales and Network Rail. The reason for the wide circulation is that 

the Association felt using the words ‘unsafe’ meant it was right to 

share the report so it was on record. 

 

4. Discussion around the issues 

A discussion took place around the identified issues with the  

following being of note: 

 

i) James Price received the report and the information 

contained in it.  In general the findings are accepted as 

accurate. 

ii) Cambrian Line 197 class introduction late 2024/early 2025 

after which the hourly service will be introduced. 

iii) More 197 class units should be fitted with the ERTMS 

system to give flexibility. 

iv) Several schemes to help with issues are being discussed 

with the Minister. 

v) The general rule is that passengers should not have to stand 

on a train journey for more than 20 minutes – it was 

acknowledged that in some cases (particularly on the 
[...]
de to the ORR position 

statement on overcrowding of trains as set out at the end of 

this document. xii) An urgent high level meeting is to be 

arranged with Welsh Government and senior officials to 

present the report and seek some improvements to help what 

is considered a ‘serious’ situation.  

 

 
 

Page 16



NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 17th NOVEMBER 2023 

BY TEAMS 

xiii) A further survey of numbers on trains should be 

carried out in November 2023 as an addendum to this 

report.  

 

xiv) The ORR statement on overcrowding and safety is to be   

noted.  

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 PWYLLGOR CYSWLLT RHEILFFORDD ARFORDIR Y CAMBRIAN  

22 Mawrth 2024 

 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 

  22 March 2024 

 

 

Cwestiwn i TRAFNIDIAETH CYMRU / Question for TRANSPORT FOR WALES 
Mae son wedi bod yn y Cyngor yn ddiweddar bod yna uwchraddio I fod cyn diwedd 
Mawrth ar y shelter ar Orsaf Talwrn Bach Llanbedr. 
Hoffwn gadarnhad a yw hyn yn wir? 
A oes unrhyw ddatblygiad posib I leoli barriers ar y groesfan yma? 
 
Poster mewn metal /plastic o lwybrau cyhoeddus I roi ar y cefn y shelter? 
 
There has been talk in the Council recently that there is an upgrade to be done 
before the end of March on the shelter at Talwrn Bach Station, Llanbedr. 
I would like confirmation if this is true? 
Is there any possible development to place barriers at this crossing? 
 
Poster in metal / plastic of public paths to be positioned on the back of the shelter? 
 

Cwestiwn i NETWORK RAIL/ Question for NETWORK RAIL 
 
Parthed bin sbwriel.  A oes modd pwyso am hwn.  Gwn nad yw Cyngor Gwynedd 
wedi darparu bin baw cwn ger y safle. 
Tybed a oes modd dod I gytundeb efo Cyngor Gwynedd i gasglu sbwriel oddi ar y 
station. 
Hefyd pwyso ar gael yr hen enw TALWRN BACH yn ysgrifennedig ar yr arwydd 
(hynny yw o dan y gair Llanbedr) 
 
Regarding trash bin. Is it possible to press for this. I’m aware that Gwynedd 
Council have not provided a dog litter bin near the site. 
I wonder if it is possible to come to an agreement with Gwynedd Council to collect 
rubbish from the station. 
Also pressing to have the old name TALWRN BACH written on the sign (that is 
under the word Llanbedr) 
 

Cwestiwn i’r PWYLLGOR / Question for COMMITTEE 
 

Cwestiwn i UNED CLUDIANT CYNGOR GWYNEDD / Question for TRANSPORT 
UNIT CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
 

Cwestiwn i HEDDLU TRAFNIDIAETH PRYDEINIG / Question for BRITISH 
TRANSPORT POLICE 
 

Oddiwrth / From: Cyngor Llanber Council 
 

I’w dychwelyd at 
To be returned to: 

Lowri Haf Evans, Gwasanaethau Democratiaeth / Democratic 
Services Cyngor Gwynedd / Gwynedd Council, Stryd y Jel, 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH  01286 679 878    
lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
 

Erbyn / By: 08-02-2024 

 

Page 19

mailto:lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 PWYLLGOR CYSWLLT RHEILFFORDD ARFORDIR Y CAMBRIAN  

22 Mawrth 2024 

 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 

  22 March 2024 

 

 

Cwestiwn i TRAFNIDIAETH CYMRU / Question for TRANSPORT FOR WALES 
 
 
 
 

Cwestiwn i NETWORK RAIL/ Question for NETWORK RAIL 
 
A oes modd paentio stesion Criccieth? Mae Criccieth yn ei Blodau yn gweithio’n galed ar welliannau a chynnal y 

tiroedd yno a bydde’n hwb mawr cael cotiad o baent i’r stesion er mwyn gwella golwg a chroesawu defnyddwyr yno. 

Diolch yn fawr iawn am eich ystyriaeth. Diolch yn fawr iawn am gytuno i waredu’r graffiti ar y pontydd – ac am y 

gwaith gwych yn stesion Criccieth a hefyd torri’r tyfiant coed ger rhandiroedd Cae Crwn. 

 

Can Criccieth station be painted? Criccieth in Bloom works hard on improvements and maintaining the grounds there 

and it would be a great boost for the station to heve a coat of paint to improve the appearance and  

welcome users there. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Thank you very much for agreeing to remove the graffiti on the bridges - and for the excellent work at Criccieth 

station and also cutting the tree growth near the Cae Crwn allotments. 

 

Cwestiwn i’r PWYLLGOR / Question for COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

Cwestiwn i UNED CLUDIANT CYNGOR GWYNEDD / Question for TRANSPORT 
UNIT CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
 
 
 
 

Cwestiwn i HEDDLU TRAFNIDIAETH PRYDEINIG / Question for BRITISH 
TRANSPORT POLICE 
 
 

Oddiwrth / From: 
 
 

I’w dychwelyd at 
To be returned to: 

Lowri Haf Evans 
Gwasanaethau Democratiaeth / Democratic Services  
Cyngor Gwynedd / Gwynedd Council 
Stryd y Jel, Caernarfon 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 
01286 679 878    
lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
 

Erbyn / By: 08-02-2024 
 

 
Page 20

mailto:lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS NOTES OF MEETING HELD 17th NOVEMBER 2023
	7 FORMAL QUESTIONS
	Cwestiwn Llanbedr Question
	Cwestiwn Cyngor Tref Cricceth Town Council




Minutes of the meeting


CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

 

 

CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 
 

 
Present:    
   
 
Councillors: Meryl Roberts, Councillor J M Williams, Cynghorydd Trevor Roberts, Elfed Wyn ap 
Elwyn, Louise Hughes, Anne Lloyd-Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Dewi Owen, Gwynfor Owen, 
Gwilym Jones and Richard Glyn Roberts 
 
OFFICERS: Lowri Haf Evans (Members and Scrutiny Support Officer) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Liz Saville Roberts, Claire Britton, David Crunkhorn, Lorraine Simkiss 
and Claire Williams 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Liz Saville Roberts (MP for Dwyfor Meirionnydd), 

Mabon ap Gwynfor (MS for Dwyfor Meirionnydd), Cllr Elin Hywel (Gwynedd), Clare 

Britton (Ffestiniog Railway), David Crunkhorn (Arriva Trains Wales), Lorraine Simkiss 

(Tal-y-llyn Railway) and Clare Williams (Cambrian Railway Partnership).   

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT MATTERS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 1 

December 2023, as a true record. 

 
 
5.   NORTH AND MID WALES ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS NOTES OF 

MEETING HELD 17TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 Submitted for information – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2023. 

Councillor Trevor Roberts (Shrewsbury/Aberystwyth Railway Committee 

Representative) stated that a survey of services had been completed, where local 

staff serving the journey between Pwllheli and Machynlleth had been praised – 

specific reference was made to examples of local decisions being made by local 



CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

people rather than having to wait for a decision from Cardiff. He added that lessons 

had been learned here. 

 

It was noted yet again that there was not enough room on the trains. 

 

In response to a question about participating in the survey, it was noted that the 

survey was conducted by volunteers, and they planned to conduct another one soon. 

Cllr Trevor Roberts to share the date with LHE. 

 
 
6.   TO RECEIVE UPDATES FROM SERVICES 

 
 Highways, Engineering and YGC (Cyngor Gwynedd) 

An update about the cliff road on the A493 by Y Friog. 

 

Apologies had come in from Mr Steffan Jones (Head of Highways, Engineering and 

YGC) that he was unable to attend the meeting because the Zoom link had not 

worked for him, therefore he could not provide a verbal update to the Committee 

members. He added in an e-mail to the Chair that he would share a report on the 

situation with the Members. 

 

Members expressed disappointment that Steffan Jones was unable to attend the 

meeting, and that there was lack of progress with the situation. It was noted: 

 

• That the situation must be resolved 

• That the matter of the asset's ownership must be resolved, and work together 

to move forward 

• The road was a class A road – a busy, connecting road 

• Part of the wall had collapsed – need to repair the barrier 

• There were plenty of promises but nothing had changed 

• Network Rail were reporting that they had not received a response to letters 

they had sent to the Council 

 

NETWORK RAIL  

 

Charlotte Harries (Network Rail Communications Manager) was welcomed to the 

meeting. She expressed that the service was continuing to work to improve 

experiences for passengers. There were no specific updates on work between 

Machynlleth and Pwllheli, but she referred to improvements to Newtown Station. 

 

The officer was thanked for the update. The committee also gave thanks for the work 

that Network Rail does to ensure that the railway link is effective for passengers. 

 

TRANSPORT FOR WALES  

 

Gail Jones (Stakeholder Manager – North and Mid Wales) was welcomed to the 

meeting. She stated that the findings of the survey had been presented to Transport 

for Wales and that work was being done to respond to those findings. She added that 

the survey provided valuable information about passengers' experiences, and as 



CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

requested by the members, she agreed to share information about passenger 

numbers that use the Cambrian Coast Railway. GJ to share the information with 

LHE to be distributed at the next meeting. (A comment was made, in the context 

of interpreting the information, that we would need to consider that the railway had 

been shut for some months over the past three years whilst work was being carried 

out on the viaduct in Barmouth). 

 

The members were notified that a Transport Liaison Group Meeting would be held in 

April and that there would be more information to follow. 

 

Matters arising from the ensuing discussion. 

• Confirmation was needed regarding the use of four-carriage trains on the 

Cambrian in future – at present it appeared that these trains would run twice 

a day and only during the summer holidays – this did not respond to the 

need. 

• A request for four-carriage trains had been made several years ago, but 

nothing was happening. Despite the promise of new trains, this did not mean 

more trains. Although they had sought information / an update on the 

situation, officers changed regularly – there was a need to secure one point of 

contact. 

• Too many passengers had to travel standing, which subsequently prevented 
the ticket collector from collecting money. This meant a financial loss to the 
service. 

 

In response to the comments, the Transport for Wales officer noted that there were 

no spare trains available, and every effort was being made to ensure that there were 

enough carriages available to respond to the need. She noted that the new trains 

had not been introduced as quickly as expected, but options were being considered 

to resolve the situation. 

 

An incident on 16 February 2024 was highlighted, where a passenger had been 

waiting for the last train from Pwllheli (20:30). Although the train was in the station, 

passengers were not allowed to board the train despite the weather being atrocious. 

Once the doors to the carriages opened, the train appeared untidy and dirty. This 

was not a pleasant experience – it sent the wrong message to passengers. At the 

time, a message and a photograph had been shared on Twitter. 

 

In response to the incident, the Transport for Wales officer noted that there were 

strict rules in relation to opening the doors when a train was waiting in the station, but 

she accepted that there were inconsistencies with this. She asked for a copy of the 

photographs and suggested, in future, that any bad experiences should be referred 

directly to her.  

 

As a contact point for enquiries / comments / information about Transport for Wales, 

members could contact GJ through e-mail.  

 

BRITISH TRANSPORT POLICE  

 

No representative in attendance. 



CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

 
 
7.   FORMAL QUESTIONS 

 
 Criccieth Town Council 

 

Question: Is it possible to paint Criccieth station? Criccieth in Bloom is working hard 

on improvements and maintenance of the lands there, and it would be a great boost 

to have a lick of paint to the station to improve the appearance and welcome users 

there. Thank you very much for your consideration. Thank you very much for 

agreeing to remove the graffiti on the bridges – and for the excellent work in Criccieth 

station and for cutting the tree growth near Cae Crwn allotments. 

 

Answer: That Transport for Wales and Network Rail can work together as one 

industry to carry out the improvements. 

 

Llanbedr Community Council 

 

Question: There has been mention in the Council recently of proposed upgrading 

before the end of March on the shelter at Talwrn Bach Llanbedr Station. I would like 

to have confirmation of whether this is true? 

 

Answer: Work is underway to find a source of funding to carry out the work. It was 

noted that there was no intention of upgrading the platform structure, but work was 

being carried out to restore and paint the shelter.  

 

Question: Are there any potential developments for installing barriers at the crossing 

here? 

 

Answer:  Network Rail to ask their Railway Crossing Team for information regarding 

the situation. 

 

Question: Regarding a litter bin.  Could we press for this?  As Cyngor Gwynedd have 

not provided a dog mess bin by the site. Is there a way of reaching an agreement 

with Cyngor Gwynedd to collect litter from the station? 

 

Answer: The litter bin / dog mess bin was a matter for the Council. Transport for 

Wales refused to install a litter bin in Llanbedr because the train officials would be 

expected to collect the rubbish (which contained dog fouling) – this was not an ideal 

situation as it created a bad odour on the train. They were therefore requesting the 

Council to provide a bin for dog mess in Llanbedr Station. LHE to contact the 

relevant department in Cyngor Gwynedd. 

 

Question: Also, press to have the old name TALWRN BACH in writing on the sign 

(i.e., below the word Llanbedr). 

 

Answer: Accept the suggestion – will seek more information regarding the possibility 

of adding the name to the sign. 

 



CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

A request was made to ensure consistency in responses, and that any matters of 

significance should be communicated directly to the Community Council Clerk and 

the Local Members – Cllr Gwynfor Owen and Cllr Anwen Hughes. 

 

Mr Roger Goodhew (Shrewsbury – Aberystwyth Rail Passengers' Association) 

 

Question: When will the Machynlleth depot have enough units to enable the 06:45 

Barmouth to Machynlleth to operate a) without cancelling regularly, b) as a through 

route to Birmingham International Airport? 

 

Answer: Improvements had been carried out recently and although there were no 

spare trains available, every effort was being made to ensure that there were enough 

carriages available to respond to the need. 

 

In response, although accepting that the service had improved recently, we must 

insist that the first and last trains operate – this was essential for schools, colleges 

and work. Available trains could be used more regularly. 

 

The Transport for Wales Officer added that an update on the railway, stations and 

timetables would be discussed at the Transport Liaison Group Meeting (11-04-24) 

 

Question: When will the committee resume face to face meetings? 

 

Answer: As noted in the Committee meeting in March 2023: 

 

At a meeting of the Full Council on 2 December 2021 the Council decided on the 

principle of continuing to hold formal committee meetings virtually wherever possible 

and to hold hybrid meetings where there is a high level of interest from the public.  

The report states that only the meetings of the Full Council, the Cabinet, scrutiny 

committees and the Planning committee will be multi-location meetings (hybrid). All 

other committees will be entirely virtual with exceptions such as e.g., Employment 

Appeals Committee (dependent on the individual's request). Chief Officers 

Appointment Committee – consideration when interviews are held – virtual otherwise. 

Committees and Sub-committees where quasi-judicial hearings take place.  

 

The report was adopted because of the requirements of Part 3 Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which states the need to allow remote access to 

Councillors to committees.  In other words, holding only formal face-to-face meetings 

was not possible. 

 

 

Cllr Meryl Roberts (Eryri National Park Representative) 

 

Question: Who owns Station House, Penrhyndeudraeth? There was dirty land near 

the station and it needed tidying up.  Need a litter bin in the station. 

 

Answer: Network Rail and Transport for Wales to make further enquiries. 

 



CAMBRIAN COAST RAILWAY LIAISON COMMITTEE 22/03/24 

Question: Who are invited to meetings of the Shrewsbury – Aberystwyth Rail 

Passengers' Association (SARPA)? 

 

Answer: Invitations are shared with Town Councils. Bill Redfern to make further 

enquiries. 

 

Everyone was thanked for their questions. 

 

The next meeting to be held in November 2024 – LHE to arrange. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


